

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE
WILLIAM J. RAGGIO FAMILY TRUST.

DALE CHECKET RAGGIO, individually and
as Trustee of The Marital Deduction Portion
and Credit Share of the William J. Raggio
Family Trust,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE;
AND THE HONORABLE DAVID A. HARDY,
Respondents,

and

LESLIE RAGGIO RIGHETTI and TRACY
RAGGIO CHEW, Co Trustees of the William
J. Raggio and Dorothy B. Raggio Trust under
agreement dated January 27, 1998 as
decanted and Vested Remaindermen of the
Marital Deduction portion of The William J.
Raggio Family Trust,
Real Parties in Interest.

Electronically Filed
Oct 19 2018 08:14 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

No. 76582

District court consolidated
case no. PR13-00624

**Answer to Petition for
Writ of Prohibition or,
Alternatively,
Mandamus**

Concerning the District
Court, Department 15
(Hon. David A. Hardy),
Second Judicial District

MAUPIN, COX & LEGOY
G. Barton Mowry, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 1934
Enrique R. Schaerer, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 11706
4785 Caughlin Parkway
Reno, Nevada 89519
Phone: (775) 827-2000

MICHAEL A. ROSENAUER, LTD.
Michael A. Rosenauer, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 2782
510 West Plumb Lane
Suite A
Reno, Nevada 89509
Phone: (775) 324-3303

Attorneys for Respondents

LESLIE RAGGIO RIGHETTI and TRACY RAGGIO CHEW,
Co-Trustees of the William J. Raggio and Dorothy B. Raggio Trust under
agreement dated January 27, 1998 as decanted and Vested Remaindermen of
the Marital Deduction portion of The William J. Raggio Family Trust

Table of Contents

- I. Introduction..... 1**
- II. Issues presented..... 4**
- III. Factual and procedural history 5**
- IV. The petition should be denied without reaching the merits..
..... 8**
- V. On the merits, writ relief should be denied on both issues...
..... 14**
 - A. Writ relief is improper on the first issue because
disproportional discretionary distributions from the two
subtrusts under the same discretionary distribution
standard are discoverable under NRCP 26(b)(1)..... 14**
 - 1. NRS 163.4175 does not apply where, as here, the
consideration is of interrelated assets in trust, rather
than independent assets of a beneficiary. 15**
 - 2. Disproportional discretionary distributions are, in
any event, relevant and reasonably calculated to lead
to the discovery of admissible evidence..... 16**
 - B. Writ relief is improper on the second issue because Dale’s
own assets are relevant to what is “necessary” for her
“proper” “support, care, and maintenance.” 21**
 - 1. NRS 163.4175 does not apply where, per the Trust
Agreement, Dale must consider her own assets to
decide what is necessary for proper support..... 22**
 - 2. The Trust Agreement should be read to mean what it
says: discretionary distributions must be necessary
for proper support..... 22**

- i. **The Trust Agreement is unambiguous that, for the Marital Deduction portion, invasion of principal has a standard and limitations..... 23**
- ii. **If ambiguous, the Trust Agreement should be read under the circumstances to impose a support standard with limitations..... 26**
- iii. **The modern trend, even the majority rule, is to read similar language to require a consideration of the beneficiary’s assets..... 32**
- iv. **Dale reads her ordinary discretion, subject to limitations in the Trust Agreement, out of context and too broadly..... 40**
- v. **Though Dale may be a primary beneficiary, Bill contemplated a remainder interest for Leslie and Tracy, his beloved daughters..... 41**

VI. Conclusion 43

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. U.S. Bank of Washington</i> , 869 P.2d 404 (Wash. Ct. App. 1994)	27, 39
<i>Boston Safe Deposit & Tr. Co. v. Boynton</i> , 443 N.E.2d 1344 (Mass. App. Ct. 1983)	38
<i>Brennan v. Russell</i> , 52 A.2d 308 (Conn. 1947)	29
<i>Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 936 P.2d 844 (Nev. 1997)	13
<i>Dahlgren v. First Nat. Bank of Nevada</i> , 580 P.2d 478 (Nev. 1978)	22
<i>Estate of Wells v. Sanford</i> , 663 S.W.2d 174 (Ark. 1984).....	34
<i>Frei ex rel. Litem v. Goodsell</i> , 305 P.3d 70 (Nev. 2013).....	23
<i>Godfrey v. Chandley</i> , 811 P.2d 1248 (Kan. 1991).....	34
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New York City Cancer Comm.</i> , 144 A.2d 535 (Conn. 1958)	42
<i>Howard v. Howard</i> , 156 P.3d 89 (Or. Ct. App. 2007).....	35
<i>In re Ferrall’s Estate</i> , 258 P.2d 1009 (Cal. 1953)	40
<i>In re Martin’s Will</i> , 199 N.E. 491 (N.Y. 1936).....	26
<i>In re G.B. Van Dusen Marital Tr.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 514 (Minn. Ct. App. 2013).....	35

<i>In re Wills' Tr. Estate</i> , 448 P.2d 435 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1968).....	20
<i>In re Worman's Estate</i> , 4 N.W.2d 373 (Iowa 1942).....	35
<i>Lanagan v. Rorke</i> , 182 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	33
<i>Lineback by Hutchens v. Stout</i> , 339 S.E.2d 103 (N.C. Ct. App. 1986).....	42
<i>Lumbert v. Fisher</i> , 139 N.E. 446 (Mass. 1923)	38
<i>Maheu v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 493 P.2d 709 (Nev. 1972)	12
<i>Margrave v. Dermody Properties, Inc.</i> , 878 P.2d 291 (Nev. 1994)	23
<i>Matter of Estate of Lindgren</i> , 885 P.2d 1280 (1994).....	35
<i>Matter of Estate of Winston</i> , 205 A.D.2d 922 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)	39
<i>NCNB Nat. Bank v. Shanaberger</i> , 616 So. 2d 96 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993).....	14
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	17
<i>President v. Delaware Tr. Co.</i> , 95 A.2d 45 (Del. Ch. 1953).....	24
<i>Pn II, Inc v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , No. 71051, 383 P.3d 755, 2016 WL 5400225 (Nev. Sept. 16, 2016) ..	8, 9
<i>Renner v. Castellano</i> , 91 A.2d 176 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1952)	29, 34

<i>Schuck v. Signature Flight Support</i> , 245 P.3d 542 (Nev. 2010)	9
<i>Sibson v. First Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. of Paulsboro</i> , 165 A.2d 800 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1960)	36, 37
<i>Stempel v. Middletown Tr. Co.</i> , 15 A.2d 305 (Conn. 1940)	38
<i>Valley Health Sys., LLC v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 252 P.3d 676 (Nev. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Woodberry v. Bunker</i> , 268 N.E.2d 841 (Mass. 1971)	19, 24, 37, 38
<i>Zirovcic v. Kordic</i> , 101 Nev. 740, 709 P.2d 1022 (1985).....	23

Statutes

NRS 163.4175	passim
--------------------	--------

Rules

Nev. R. App. P. 26.1(a)	i
NRAP 17(a)(11)	iii
NRAP 17(b)(14)	iii
NRAP 28(e)(1).....	45
NRAP 32(a)(4)	45
NRAP 32(a)(5)	45
NRAP 32(a)(6)	45
NRAP 32(a)(7)	45
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C).....	45
NRAP 36(c)(3).....	9
NRCP 26(b)(1)	passim

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	24
Helen S. Shapo et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 228 (June 2018 Update).....	22
PA 0271–75.....	8
PA 0637–38.....	7
PA 0776–77.....	13
Restatement (First) of Trusts § 187.....	28
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 128	32
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187	28
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 50.....	passim
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 76.....	18
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 77.....	18
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78.....	18
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 79.....	19
